The table below demonstrates the originally presented and the restated amounts of non-controlling

interests and Company´s owners’ values as of December 31, 2017 and September 30, 2018, noting that

total Shareholder´s Equity remained unchanged:

Freight expenditures

During 2019, the Company reviewed its accounting practices related to the classification of freight

expenditures on sales where the Company is responsible for the delivery of the goods, previously

classified as Administrative and selling expenses, in the profit and loss. Under IFRS15 – Revenue from

Contracts with Customers, effective since January 1, 2018, such freight expenditures are considered as

part of the total sales price charged to customers; therefore, should be classified as part of the Cost of

sales and services. As a result of such change in accounting practices, the Company restated the

comparative financial information for correspondent period ended September 30, 2018, and reclassified

the freight expenditures from Administrative and selling expenses to Cost of sales and services.

The table below demonstrates the originally presented and the restated amounts:

Originally

presented
Adjustment Restated

Originally

presented
Adjustment Restated

BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017 840,960   224,664   1,065,624   462,501   (224,664)   237,837

Loss for the period (97,503)   -   (97,503)   (6,386)   -   (6,386)

Aquisition of noncontrolling interests 11,461   (23,901)   (12,440)   (12,962)   23,901   10,939

Dividends paid to noncontrolling interests -   -   -   (303)   -   (303)

Other comprehensive income (185,843)   (46,018)   (231,861)   (105,695)   46,018   (59,677)

BALANCE AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 (Not reviewed) 569,075   154,744   723,819   337,155   (154,744)   182,411

Total attributable to the Company’s

owners
Noncontrolling interests

Originally

presented
Adjustment Restated

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

NET REVENUE 1,123,344   -   1,123,344

COST OF SALES AND SERVICES (896,039)   (40,575)   (936,614)

GROSS PROFIT 227,305   (40,575)   186,730

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative and selling expenses (151,497)   40,575   (110,922)

Other income 23,795   -   23,795

INCOME BEFORE FINANCIAL INCOME  (EXPENSES) AND INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL

CONTRIBUTION
99,603   -   99,603

09.30.2018 (not reviewed)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information – 3rd quarter 2019

Page | 16

2.6. Functional and presentation currencies

The Company’s functional currency is the Brazilian Reais (R$); however, the financial information is

presented in Euro (presentation currency), for the convenience of readers outside Brazil. As prescribed